an exchange of money, or goods, or thing of value, for oil which 101 

has been or is in process of being severed, from the soil or 102 

water. 103 

(k)  "Barrel" for oil measurement, means a barrel of 104 

forty-two (42) United States gallons of two hundred thirty-one 105 

(231) cubic inches per gallon, computed at a temperature of sixty 106 

(60) degrees Fahrenheit. 107 

(l)  "Production" means the total gross amount of oil 108 

produced, including all royalty or other interest; that is, the 109 

amount for the purpose of the tax imposed by this article shall be 110